
Meeting of:  Communities, Regeneration and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 20th February, 2020
Time: 6.00 pm.
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1  Apologies 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.   

3  Minutes 4 - 7

To consider the Minutes of the meeting of Communities, Regeneration 
and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held, Thursday, 
28 November 2019

4  Urgent Items of Business 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

5  Homelessness and Housing Allocations Business Transformation 
Project 

8 - 40

Head of Strategic Housing Service to report/present

Public Document Pack



6  Response to Climate Emergency Motion 41 - 76

To consider the response to the Climate Emergency Motion.

7  Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2019-20: Quarter 3 Performance 
Update 

77 - 90

To consider third quarter (2019/2020) performance in the 
Neighbourhoods Directorate

8  Economy Directorate Plans 2019-20: Quarter 3 Performance 
Update 

91 - 114

To consider third quarter (2019/2020) performance in the Economy 
Directorate

9  Work Programme 2019/2020 115 - 117

To note the Committee’s Work Programme 2019/2020

10  Exclusion of Public and Press 

To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining 
part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 

11  Rochdale Market 118 - 120

Director of Economy to report

Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members
Councillor Tom Besford Councillor Jacqueline Beswick
Councillor Susan Emmott Councillor Andy Kelly
Councillor Daniel Meredith Councillor Angela Smith
Councillor June West Councillor Peter Williams
Councillor Peter Winkler Councillor Sameena Zaheer



For more information about this meeting, please contact 
Peter Thompson
Committees and Constitutional Services
Floor 2, Number One Riverside,
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XY

Telephone: 01706 924715
E-mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 

mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 28 November 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Meredith (in the Chair); Councillors Besford, Kelly, 
Angela Smith and Zaheer.

OFFICERS: J. Rooney (Assistant Director - Information Customers and 
Communities), M. Robinson (Assistant Director – Economy Directorate), 
M. Dalzell, C. Highton (Neighbourhoods Directorate) and P. Thompson 
(Resources Directorate).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Superintendent R. Hunt (Greater Manchester 
Police), D. Grice (Deputy Chief Executive – Link4Life) and 
D. Cooke (Operations Director – Rochdale Development Agency).

22 APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beswick, Susan 
Emmott, West and Peter Williams.

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Further to the Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillor Kelly and Councillor 
Zaheer both declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 (Dippy on Tour).

24 MINUTES
The Committee considered the Minutes of the last meeting held 18th 
September 2019. 

The Chair referred to recent events relating to Rochdale Market and 
requested that these events, including the decision (since rescinded) to close 
the Market, and the reasons for this decision be investigated by the Council’s 
Internal Audit team.

The Chair also requested that a report, relating to the Rochdale Riverside 
Project be submitted to the Committee’s next scheduled, on 20th February 
2020.

Resolved:
1. That the Minutes of the meeting of Communities, Regeneration and 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 18th September 
2019, be approved as a correct record.

2. The issue of Rochdale Market be referred to the Councils Internal Audit 
Team for investigation.

3. The Director of Economy be requested to submit a report, to the 
Committee’s next scheduled meeting, regarding the Rochdale 
Riverside Project.

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



25 COMMUNITY SAFETY
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods that 
reviewed the progress and approach to the Council’s community safety 
priorities delivered by the Community Safety Partnership.

The Committee was advised that the Community Safety Plan for the Council 
had been approved by the Council’s Cabinet on 27th August 2019 following a 
Strategic Threat Assessment to determine the local priority areas. The revised 
plan has been informed by information from a residents’ survey in 2018 and a 
strategic threat assessment that included qualitative and quantitative data to 
assess the scale, trend, intelligence assessment and knowledge of themes.

The themes included:
 Residential Burglary
 Serious Violent Crime
 Child Sexual Exploitation
 Youth related anti-social behaviour
 Modern Slavery
 Domestic Abuse
 Organised Crime
 Substance Abuse – including drugs and new psychoactive 

substances
 Night time economy and issues in our town centres
 Community tensions
 Sexual offences
 Cyber Enable Fr
[...]
ittee, in autumn 
2020, to deliver a report/presentation reviewing Dippy the Dinosaur’s 
time in Rochdale.

28 ECONOMY DIRECTORATE PLANS 2019/2020 - QUARTER 2 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE
The Committee scrutinised the progress at the end of Quarter 2 (1st July – 
30th September 2019) towards achievement of the targets contained in the 
Economy Directorate Plan 2019/2020.

In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter.

100% (11) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2019/2020 were still 
ongoing and were due to be completed by the action due date.   

The Operations Director (Rochdale Development Agency) updated the 
Committee on regeneration projects that were ongoing or in preparation 
across the Borough and of the work of Rochdale Development Agency. He 
updated the Committee on developments and proposals concerning Rochdale 
Market and the Committee agreed that a report regarding the future operating 
intentions of Rochdale Market be presented to the Committee’s next 
scheduled meeting on 20th February 2020.

Resolved:

Page 6



1. The Quarter 2 (1st July – 30th September 2019) progress towards 
achievement of the targets contained in the Economy Directorate Plan 
2019/2020 be noted.

2. The Director of Economy be requested to submit a report to the next 
scheduled meeting of the Committee on 20th February 2020, regarding 
the future operating intentions of Rochdale Market.

29 NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE PLAN 2019-20: QUARTER 2 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE
The Committee scrutinised the progress at the end of Quarter 2 (1st July – 
30th September 2019) towards achievement of the targets contained in the 
Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2019/2020.

In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter.

6% (1) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2019/2020 were 
complete, 88% (15) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan were still 
ongoing and a further 6% (1) of the actions had passed their due date and 
were not fully complete.

The Committee was updated on the numbers of rejected bins which the 
Council doesn’t collect and which are ‘contaminated’, including details on the 
level of fines that are imposed around contaminated bins or fly tipping? The 
Committee also requested information regarding the monitoring of business 
recycling, including how the Council can get businesses on board with the 
importance of recycling and dealing with waste?

The Chair asked for examples of fly tipping incidents on private land and 
requested that this matter be raised with the Cabinet Member with the 
responsibility for the Environment Portfolio.

Resolved:
1. The Quarter 2 (1st July – 30th September 2019) performance report 

detailing progress towards achievement of the targets contained in the 
Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2019/2020, be noted.

2. The Head of the Council’s Environmental Management Services be 
requested to respond to Members of the Committee, in writing, 
detailing answers to the various questions that Members raised above.

30 WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020
Resolved:
That the Committee’s Work Programme 2019/2020 be noted.

Page 7



September 2019

Rochdale Borough Council -

A vision beyond housing

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 5



Our clients

P
age 9



About the project 

3

Rochdale Council’s Strategic Housing team has asked 

FutureGov to support them in conducting a discovery 

around the Homelessness & Allocation services. 

Phase 1 - The aim was to uncover pain points for 

residents, services and partner organisation, identify 

opportunities for change and develop a vision for a 

future experience in a collaborative way. 

Organisations

Products &

Technology

ServicesP
age 10



What we did

P
age 11



Our Approach 

5

Qualitative research and data discovery

We’ve worked with council teams/services and providers, to understand 

the challenges and the issues unique to Rochdale Borough and we used data to define 

the scale of the issues. We’ve listened and learnt from residents to identify how services 

impact their lives. 

Exploring and designing collaboratively

With Rochdale Council and providers we’ve built a shared understanding of the ways 

services fail to meet people’s needs. We’ve collaboratively explored ideas for how the 

services could be different for customers, staff and providers and they now need to be 

developed and tested. We’ve collectively crafted a new vision and mission for the future of 

Housing in Rochdale Borough. 

Regular feedback sessions

Together we’ve shared progress and invited staff, related services and partner 

organisations to feed into the work every two weeks. 

P
age 12



5 shadowing sessions 

with Housing Officers and 

Home Choice Officers

Research Activities

6

7 indepth interviews 

with leadership and senior 

officers within the Council 

and staff from housing 

providers

8 indepth interviews with 

residents in temporary 

accommodation and 

applicants on the housing 

register 

P
age 13



Research Activities

7

4 workshops & 2 mapping 

sessions with people from 

Council Services, 3rd sector 

and Registered Providers

11 indepth interviews with 

leadership and key 

departments across Rochdale 

Council (R&B, Adults, 

Childrens)

8 datasets collated and 

reviewed to qualify the 

challenges identified. Data

drawn from providers, 

council and national 

reporting 

P
age 14



Challenges

in Rochdale

P
age 15



9

Rochdale housing services are at a 

tipping point where demand is 

increasing for social housing and 

temporary accommodation. 

This leads to increased temporary 

accommodation costs. 

Challenge

Nights people were in B&Bs:

936 (201
[...]
ical system change.”

“Organisations and departments are 

delivering best they can in the 

parameters that they’re used to.”

P
age 38



There is a risk for some people that the 

stability they found in a hostel breaks 

away when they have their own flat. 

They are in danger of losing the tenancy 

and needing help again. 

“I’ll miss the people that I’ve met here, But I have them on my 

Facebook and message them” (S1L)

“I’ll still come and visit Lauren and Cindy. I like all the staff 

actually. They are nice they have a laugh” (S2B)

P
age 39



It’s not just a Rochdale Borough problem -

similar social challenges in places around 

Rochdale affect the borough because 

people with high needs come here to use it’s 

services. 
“You end up with a concentration of 

people with high needs, they don’t 

succeed with tenancy because of 

drugs, then the neighbour and their 

neighbour after that.”

“People from out of town come to 

Rochdale and into the system.” 

P
age 40



Report to Cabinet 

Date of Meeting 28th January 2020
Portfolio Deputy Leader and 

Portfolio Holder for Health 
and Wellbeing 

Report Author Mark Widdup
Public/Private Document Public

Response to Climate Emergency Motion

Executive Summary

1.

1.1

This report sets out the scale of the challenge we face to meet the Climate 
Emergency Motion declared by this Council. It sets out the work that has 
been done before the Council Motion and since it was declared. It suggests 
what actions and leadership are needed to work towards the ambitions of 
the Council Motion.

To update Members on the Council’s proposed response to the climate 
emergency motion approved by Full Council on 17 July 2019. To ask 
Members to consider the suggested approach being adopted which is 
intended to closely follow the recently approved GM 5 Year Environment 
Plan. Members are also asked to consider the draft terms of reference for a 
Working Group and draft Strategy on Climate Change.  

Recommendation

2. Ca
[...]
vate Document

Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2019-20: Quarter 3 Performance 
Update

Executive Summary

1. To report progress at the end of Quarter 3 (1st October – 31st December 2019) 
towards achievement of the targets contained in the Neighbourhoods 
Directorate Plan 2019-20

Recommendation

2. Members are asked to review the information contained within the report and 
the appendices.

Reason for Recommendation

3.

3.1

3.2

3.3

In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter. 

The Quarter 3 progress report for the Neighbourhoods Directorate is attached 
at Appendix 1. Actions within each appendix have been colour coded in 
accordance with the following criteria

Red: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the target 
date
Amber: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the 
target date due to circumstances outside of the directorate’s control 
Green: Action completed by the target date 
Purple: Action is not yet due for completion but is currently on track

The appendix includes a commentary against actions that are showing red, 
amber or purple.

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



3.4 This year the directorate plans are formatted differently to include milestones 
for each directorate action. This enables O&S to monitor the work that must be 
completed, to support achievement of the action.

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

4.2

4.3

Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2019-20 Progress

Performance Overview

Two actions included in the Directorate Plan 2019-20 have been complete. 
71% (12) actions are ongoing and are due to be complete on schedule. Three 
(18%) further actions have passed their due dates and are not fully complete 
(Amber). The chart below shows the overall performance of the Directorate in 
meeting its plan targets at the end of Quarter 3. 

The actions that aren’t fully complete and the due dates have passed (Amber) 
relate to:

 Agree plan for embedding Public Service Reform across the borough
 Sustain as a minimum our recycling rate (in year 2019/20) whilst 

reviewing current waste management strategy to improve rates in 
conjunction with the governments resources & waste strategy

 Accelerated Housing Programme

Quarter 3 Highlights

A new Reducing Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour partnership group has been 
established to drive forward the development of the Anti-Social Behaviour 
strategy and action plan. This work is on progress and due to be completed by 

Page 78



4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

the end of quarter 4. 

As part of the plan to embed public service reform across the borough the 
Heywood Place Team is now fully operational with drop ins and multi-agency 
partners in place. Additional peripatetic teams are in place in Middleton and 
Pennines with plans to develop a Cooperative Place Partnership in a test area 
in Pennines.

A new Corporate Plan (2019-2022) has been developed and approved via the 
Council’s governance process. The development of a joint Equality and 
Diversity Strategy for the Council and CCG has now been completed and due 
for sign off early 2020.

In order to improve the cleanliness of our streets and open spaces there have 
been improvements in how cases are logged which will provide additional 
operational time to clear fly-tipping. Draft procedures have been shared with 
officers and the portfolio holder in regards to implementing a new highways 
advertising board permit scheme.

Discussions are progressing with housing providers to agree a build 
programme for the delivery of affordable and supported housing. GM housing 
are to invest £4m in Riverside Phase Two development. 

The construction of the south Heywood J19 link road has been delayed due to 
a s106 dispute with a landowner; this has now been resolved and found in 
favour of the developer.
[...]
eveloper. One freehold interest in CPO site 
acquired by Council at auction. 

        

NDP1911 Sustain as a minimum our recycling rate (in year 2019/20) whilst reviewing current waste 
management strategy to improve rates in conjunction with the governments resources & waste strategy. 

31 July 2019   

        

Ref. Name Due Status 

P
age 86



  

 

       
   

Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2019-20  
 

  

         

          

 

Action Plan 
 

Due Date 
 

 

Status 
 

 

          

         

         

    

Page  7  Of  10 
 

  
  

Directorate Plan New. v4_2 
 

   

         

NDP1911.A 
Present recommendations for refresh of Rochdale’s Waste Strategy to encompass where 
appropriate recommendations from DEFRA Waste & Resources with a view to implementation of 
recommendations in 20/21 

30 June 2019  

Development work continues, in house case management system has been expanded to include additional 'modules' 75% 

NDP1911.B 
Implement a programme of targeted activities to take place in 2019/20 to promote recycling, re-
use and reductions in household waste 

31 July 2019  

Recycling officers carried out a number of workshops at primary schools, also undertook engagement sessions at local shopping centres. Schools competition for 
artwork for recycling vans completed and winning entries selected by the collection crews 

        

NDP1912 Improve the cleanliness of our streets and open spaces and public realm 31 January 2020  

        

Ref. Name Due Status 

NDP1912.A Develop a process to address Fly-tipping and side-waste at bin collection points and alleyways 30 June 2019  

Back office changes to how cases are logged in development which will provide additional operational time to clear fly tipping. First cases submitted to legal under 
s108 of Environment Act 

NDP1912.B 
Implement Highways Advertising Board permit scheme to regulate obstructions in high-footfall 
areas 

31 January 2020  

Draft procedure has been shared with colleagu
[...]
nt of higher value housing in 
order to widen housing choice and retain economically active households. 

30 November 2019   

Discussions with developers on high value Council sites ongoing 

 

P
age 90



Report to Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of Meeting 20th February 2020
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Regeneration, Business, 
Skills & Employment

Report Author Ben Jorgensen
Public/Private Document

Economy Directorate Plans 2019-20: Quarter 3 Performance Update

Executive Summary

1. To report progress at the end of Quarter 3 (1st October – 31st December 2019) 
towards achievement of the targets contained in the Economy Directorate 
Plan 2019-20

Recommendation

2. Members are asked to review the information contained within the report and 
the appendices.

Reason for Recommendation

3. In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter. 

The Quarter 3 progress report for the Economy Directorate is attached at 
Appendix 1. Actions within each appendix have been colour coded in 
accordance with the following criteria

Red: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the target 
date
Amber: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the 
target date due to circumstances outside of the directorate’s control 
Green: Action completed by the target date 
Purple: Action is not yet due for completion but is currently on track

The appendix includes a commentary against actions that are showing red, 
amber or purple.

Appendix 2 provides information on the Q3 performance of Rochdale 
Development Agency.

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



This year the directorate plans are formatted differently to include milestones 
for each directorate action. This enables the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
to monitor the work that must be completed, to support achievement of the 
action. 

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

4.2

4.3

Economy Directorate Plan 2019-20 Progress

Performance Overview

90% (10) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 2019-20 are ongoing 
and due to be complete by action due date. One further action isn’t fully 
complete and the action due date has now passed. The chart below shows the 
overall performance of the Directorate in meeting its plan targets at the end of 
Quarter 3. 

The action that isn’t fully complete and the due date has passed (Amber) 
relates to:

 Provide an effective and efficient portfolio of Council assets

Quarter 3 Summary

The borough's employment rate remains at 69% which is the 3rd lowest in 
Greater Manchater. The 'out of work benefit claimant count' saw a slight 
improvement in Q3 but is still the 3rd highest in Greater Manchester. Rochdale 
Riverside recruitment information sessions attracted nearly 300 residents and 
support has been provided to NEXT Retail Limited and Reel Cinemas.  

Page 92



4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

Recruitment support was also provided to The Trade Centre UK which created 
over 100 new jobs and opened on Sandbrook Park.  The total number of jobs 
created in Q3 with Council/RDA support stands at 309.  

The planning permission for the Junction 19 link road was not issued and is 
now hoped to be issued in early 2020. The Council resolved to grant planning 
permission for new housing on the former Dunlop Mills site, Royle Road site.  

Good progress continues to be made on the Rochdale Riverside scheme.  
Marks & Spencer commenced fit out of their unit in November and the scheme 
is on target to open in April 2020. Discussions are ongoing with potential 
funders to review delivery options for the Riverside Phase 2 scheme. £4m of 
grant funding was secured from GMCA Housing Fund towards the Phase 2 
scheme with a planning application for remediation works on this site 
submitted. £250,000 of GMCA

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITIES, REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 20th February 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Meredith (in the Chair); Councillors Besford, Beswick, 
Susan Emmott, Kelly, Angela Smith, West, Winkler and Zaheer.

OFFICERS: M. Widdup (Director of Neighbourhoods), M. Robinson (Assistant 
Director – Economy), P. Maynard, M. Roberts (Neighbourhoods Directorate) 
and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: D. Cook (Operations Director – Rochdale 
Development Agency), E. Cheshire (FutureGov) and one member of the 
public.

31 APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Williams.

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interests.

33 MINUTES
Resolved:
That the Minutes of the meeting of Communities, Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 28th November 2019, be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

34 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
The Chair advised that he was minded to permit two additional items for 
consideration, as follows:

a. Feel Good Festival (minute 35)
b. Flooding (minute 36)

35 FEEL GOOD FESTIVAL
The Director of Neighbourhoods gave a presentation regarding the 
background to the Rochdale ‘Feel Good’ Festival and preparations that were 
in place for the 2020 event.

The Festival was established in 2007 and has been held annually, in 
Rochdale town centre in each subsequent year, usually on the last weekend 
of August. The Festival is managed by Rochdale Town Centre Management 
and supported by council staff and volunteers.

The Festival’s events and activities were free of charge to all persons 
attending. Funding for the Festival came from the Council and sponsorship 
partnerships (both monetary and in kind agreements), usually from locally 
based sponsors. The Festival itself comprised of: live music stage, chef 
demonstrations, family entertainment, indoor venues, with objectives of 



promoting health and wellbeing, feeling good, family fun, positive publicity for 
Rochdale and the wider Borough and attracting visitors to the town. In terms 
of this latter point just over 14,000 attended the 2018 Festival of whom, 4,308 
resided outside of the Rochdale Borough. A key feature of recent Festivals 
was the increasing multi-cultural nature of the events and that was reflected in 
the demographic profile of people attending the Festival. 

Resolved:
That the presentation be noted and welcomed.

36 FLOODING
At the request of the Chair, the Director of Neighbourhoods updated the 
Committee on incidences of flooding that had occurred in the Borough in the 
aftermath of the recent weather events that had affected large parts of the 
United Kingdom, namely Storms Ciara and Dennis. Rochdale though escaped 
the worst effects of these storms.

Insofar as the Rochdale Borough was concerned parts of Milnrow and 
Littleborough had been affected by flooding from the rivers Beal and Roch 
respectively.

The Committee was advised on measures that the Council was taking to help 
to warn residents who live in ‘flood risk’ areas to best prepare for potential 
flooding events. 

The Director of Neighbourhoods also advised on measures that the Council 
could take to prepare for a flooding event in Rochdale town centre, including 
the erection of flood barriers around Number One Riverside. The director also 
informed Members that the Council regularly prepared a newsletter regarding 
areas, within the Borough, that were most prone to being flooded and he 
undertook to forward a copy of the latest edition of the newsletter to members 
of the Committee.

Resolved:
1. That the Director of Neighbourhoods’ update on flood risks within the 

Borough be noted.
2. The Director of Neighbourhoods be requested to submit a report to a 

future meeting of the Committee regarding pro-active work that the 
Council, and partner agencies, are taking to combat the risk of flooding. 

37 HOMELESSNESS AND HOUSING ALLOCATIONS BUSINESS 
TRANSFORMATION PROJECT
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Ms. E. Cheshire (FutureGov) gave a 
presentation regarding homelessness and the housing allocations business 
transformation project. Rochdale Council’s Strategic Housing team had asked 
FutureGov to support them in conducting a discovery around the 
Homelessness and Allocation services. 



Phase 1 of the project aimed to uncover pain points for residents, services 
and partner organisations, to identify opportunities for change and to develop 
a vision for a future experience in a collaborative way. 

FutureGov worked with relevant council teams/services and providers, to 
better understand the challenges and the issues unique to Rochdale Borough 
and they used data to define the scale of the issues. Thy endeavored to listen 
and learn from residents to identify how services impact on their lives. 

Together with Rochdale Council and providers FutureGov built a shared 
understanding of the ways services have failed to meet people’s needs. They 
collaboratively explored ideas for how the services could be different for 
customers, staff and providers and they now need to be developed and 
tested. They also collectively crafted a new vision and mission for the future of 
Housing in the Rochdale Borough. 

Resolved:
That the presentation be noted and welcomed.

38 RESPONSE TO CLIMATE EMERGENCY MOTION
The Director of Neighbourhoods presented a report which set out the scale of 
the challenge faced by the Council and other agencies to meet the Climate 
Emergency Motion declared by the Council (at its meeting on 17th July 2019: 
minute 15 refers). The report set out details of work that had been done prior 
to the Council Motion and subsequent action. The report also outlined what 
actions and leadership were needed to work towards the ambitions of the 
Council Motion. 

The Committee noted that this report had been previously presented to the 
Cabinet at its meeting on 28th January 2020 (minute 68 refers) and in doing so 
endorsed the report and the decisions that the Cabinet made in relation to this 
matter.

The Committee expressed concern at the seriousness of this issue and it was 
suggested that the Committee’s membership hold a special informal session 
dedicated to discussing this issue of climate change, to be facilitated by the 
Director of Neighbourhoods.

Resolved:
1. The Cabinet’s decisions in respect of the Climate Emergency, resolved 

at its meeting held 28th January 2020 (minute 68 refers) be endorsed
2. The Committee’s membership hold a special informal session 

dedicated to discussing this issue of climate change, to be facilitated by 
the Director of Neighbourhoods.

39 NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE PLAN 2019-20: QUARTER 3 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE
The Committee scrutinised the progress at the end of Quarter 3 (1st October 
– 31st December 2019) towards achievement of the targets contained in the 
Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2019/2020. 



In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter. 

Two actions included in the Directorate Plan 2019-20 had been completed, 
71% (12) actions were ongoing and were due to be completed on schedule. 
Three further actions (18%) had passed their due dates and were not fully 
completed (Amber rating). 

The three actions that weren’t fully completed and for which the due dates had 
passed related to: agreeing a plan for embedding Public Service Reform 
across the borough; to sustain, as a minimum, the Council’s recycling rate (in 
year 2019/20) whilst reviewing the current waste management strategy to 
improve rates in conjunction with the governments resources and waste 
strategy; and the ‘Accelerated Housing Programme’.

Resolved: 
The Quarter 3 (1st October – 31st December 2019) performance report 
detailing progress towards achievement of the targets contained in the 
Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2019/2020, be noted.

40 ECONOMY DIRECTORATE PLANS 2019-20: QUARTER 3 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE
The Committee scrutinised the progress at the end of Quarter 3 (1st October 
– 31st December 2019) towards achievement of the targets contained in the 
Economy Directorate Plan 2019/2020.

In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter.

90% (10) of the actions included in the Economy Directorate Plan 2019-20 
were ongoing and due to be completed by each individual action’s due date. 
One further action isn’t fully complete and the action due date has now 
passed. The chart below showed that the overall performance of the 
Directorate in meeting its plan targets at the end of Quarter 3. The action that 
wasn’t fully complete and for which the due date had passed (Amber rating) 
related to: the ‘provision of an effective and efficient portfolio of Council asset’. 

The Operations Director (Rochdale Development Agency) updated the 
Committee on regeneration projects that were ongoing or in preparation 
across the Borough and of the work of Rochdale Development Agency. He 
updated the Committee on developments and proposals concerning Rochdale 
Market and on the Rochdale Riverside project.

Resolved:
The Quarter 3 (1st October – 31st December 2019) progress towards 
achievement of the targets contained in the Economy Directorate Plan 
2019/2020 be noted.



41 WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020
Resolved:
That the Committee’s Work Programme 2019/2020 be noted.

42 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
Resolved:
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

 
Reason for Decision:
Should the press and public remain during the following item of business as 
there may be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under 
Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

43 ROCHDALE MARKET
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Economy which 
provided Members with an overview of the process that led to the current 
situation and the future plans for the Rochdale Market.

Further to minute 24 of the Committee’s meeting held 28th November 2019, 
Members were asked to note that the Council’s Internal Audit had been asked 
to scrutinise the process for the market closure.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.


